

PM 12-27-10

COURT OF APPEALS  
COWLITZ COUNTY  
12/27/10 PM 12:13  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY [Signature]  
DEPUTY

Court of Appeals No. 40491-5-II  
Cowlitz County No. 08-1-00662-7

---

**STATE OF WASHINGTON,**

**Respondent,**

**vs.**

**MATTHEW COLT CHAPMAN**

**Appellant.**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

ANNE CRUSER/WSBA #27944  
Attorney for Appellant

P. O. Box 1670  
Kalama, WA 98625  
360 - 673-4941

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**A. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR..... 1**

**I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY REFUSING TO ALLOW MR. CHAPMAN TO PRESENT HIS MEDICAL MARIJUANA DEFENSE. .... 1**

**B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR..... 1**

**I. MR. CHAPMAN WAS DENIED DUE PROCESS OF LAW AND HIS RIGHT TO COMPULSORY PROCESS WHEN THE TRIAL COURT DENIED HIM THE RIGHT TO PRESENT THE AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE THAT HIS POSSESSION OF MARIJUANA WAS PURSUANT TO HIS USE OF MARIJUANA FOR MEDICAL PURPOSES AS ALLOWED BY RCW 69.51A.040..... 1**

**C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1**

**D. ARGUMENT..... 3**

**I. MR. CHAPMAN WAS DENIED DUE PROCESS OF LAW AND HIS RIGHT TO COMPULSORY PROCESS WHEN THE TRIAL COURT DENIED HIM THE RIGHT TO PRESENT THE AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE THAT HIS POSSESSION OF MARIJUANA WAS PURSUANT TO HIS USE OF MARIJUANA FOR MEDICAL PURPOSES AS ALLOWED BY RCW 69.51A.040..... 4**

**E. CONCLUSION..... 9**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Holmes v. South Carolina*, 547 U.S. 319, 126 S.Ct. 1727 (2006) ..... 7

*State Owned Forests v. Sutherland*, 124 Wn.App. 400, 101 P.3d 880  
(2004)..... 9

*State v. Butler*, 126 Wn.App. 741, 109 P.3d 493 (2005) ..... 10

*State v. Christensen*, 153 Wn.2d 186, 102 P.3d 789 (2004) ..... 9

*State v. Elliott*, 121 Wn.App. 404, 88 P.3d 435 (2004) ..... 7

*State v. Ginn*, 128 Wn.App. 872, 117 P.3d 1155 (2005) ..... 7

*State v. Hanson*, 138 Wn.App. 322, 157 P.3d 438 (2007)..... 5, 10, 12

*State v. Fry*, 168 Wn.2d 1, 9, 228 P.3d 1 (2010).....8

*State v. Lord*, 161 Wn.2d 276, 165 P.3d 1251 (2007) ..... 7

*State v. Punsalan*, 156 Wn.2d 875, 133 P.3d 934 (2006)..... 9

**Statutes**

RCW 69.51A.010..... 8

RCW 69.51A.040..... 1, 3, 6, 7, 8

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV ..... 6
